STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Thursday, 11 June 2015 Street, Rotherham. S60 2TH

Time: 2.00 p.m.

AGENDA

- 1. Apologies for Absence.
- 2. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any part of the agenda.
- 3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency.
- 4. Declarations of Interest
- Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th March, 2015 (herewith) (Pages 1 7)
- 6. Monitoring Officers Update on Complaints (Pages 8 10)
- 7. Update on Anston Parish Council (Pages 11 17)
- 8. Report of a Prosecution under the Localism Act 2011 (Pages 18 31)
- 9. Date and Time of Next Meeting -Thursday, 10th September, 2015, at 2.00 p.m.

acquilize Collins

J. COLLINS, Director of Legal and Democratic Services.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12th March, 2015

Present:- Councillor Gosling (in the Chair); Councillors Finnie, Middleton, Pitchley, Roddison, Sansome, Parish Councillors D. Bates and D. Rowley and also Mr. I. Daines, Ms. A. Dowdall, Mr. P. Edler, Ms. J. Porter and Mrs. C. Saltis (Independent Members).

Also in attendance Mr. D. Roper-Newman and Mr. P. Beavers (Independent Persons).

An apology for absence was received from Parish Councillor Swann.

B20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH DECEMBER 2014

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards Committee held on 11th December, 2014 be approved as a correct record.

B21 UPDATE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS

Consideration was given to a report presented by Jacqueline Collins, Monitoring Officer, which provided the Committee with an update with regard to the handling of complaints of breaches of the Code of Conduct and the steps taken to consider and respond to allegations that the Code of Conduct for Elected Member has been breached. Specific cases referred to were:-

- 1. A complaint that a member of the public had been assaulted by a Parish Councillor following the conclusion of an Annual Parish Meeting.
- 2. A complaint that a Borough Councillor had breached the Code of Conduct in a number of ways, including having committed misconduct in public office.
- 3. A complaint from a member of the public that a Parish Councillor had incorrectly taken the chair at a meeting.
- 4. A complaint that a Parish Councillor had manipulated the start time of a meeting and used the Member's position to confer an advantage.
- 5. A complaint that a Parish Councillor had behaved offensively.
- 6. A complaint that a Borough Councillor inappropriately failed to exercise his discretion at a meeting.

- 7. A complaint that a Borough Councillor had acted inappropriately with regard to a commercial concern.
- 8. A complaint that Borough Councillors failed to disclose pecuniary interests, in breach of the Code of Conduct.
- 9. A complaint that a Borough Councillor acted inappropriately in a Council meeting.
- 10. A complaint that a Borough Councillor had abused his position in respect of a licensing application.
- 11. A complaint from a member of the public that a Borough Councillor had failed to disclose an interest in respect of a regulatory matter.
- 12. A complaint from a member of the public about inappropriate use of Council resources.
- 13. A complaint from a member of the public about a disclosure of confidential information by a Councillor.
- 14. A complaint by officers that a Borough Councillor demonstrated inappropriate behaviour to officers.
- 15. A complaint that a Parish Councillor refused to step down from a position within the Parish Council.
- 16. A complaint by a Parish Councillor that another Parish Councillor disclosed confidential information
- 17. A complaint by a Parish Councillor that another Parish Councillor had used her position to confer an advantage.
- 18. A complaint by a Parish Councillor that another Parish Councillor had acted in breach of the Code of Conduct in that he did not treat fellow Councillors with respect.
- 19. A complaint by a Parish Councillor that a fellow Parish Councillor abused their position.
- 20. A complaint by a Parish Councillor that a fellow Parish Councillor breached the Code of Conduct by accusing her of lying in a statement to the Considerations and Hearing Panel.
- 21. Several complaints were received from Parish Councillors about the behaviour of a fellow Councillor in Council Meetings.

The Standards Committee considered the complaints as submitted.

Clarification was sought on the closure of case files when further information requested was not received and whether an alternative approach had been considered.

It was also noted that some of the complaints related to matters that could be dealt with by each Parish Council's Standing Orders.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

(2) That the actions that have been taken to resolve the complaints be noted.

B22 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER IN RESPECT OF ISSUES ARISING AT ANSTON PARISH COUNCIL

Consideration was given to a report presented by Jacqueline Collins, Monitoring Officer, which provided an update about issues arising at Anston Parish Council.

Over the last few years concerns have been increasing regarding the behaviour of Anston Parish Council Councillors. The Monitoring Officer had, in the last two and a half years, received over thirty-five complaints in relation to alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct.

A huge amount of work has been undertaken by the Independent Members, the Monitoring Officer and Councillors in order to resolve the situation, but all efforts have had little effect.

There has been one formal investigation which had led to a meeting of the Considerations and Hearing Panel. The Panel concluded that the behaviour in that case amounted to breaches of the Code of Conduct.

The Monitoring Officer expressed concern that relationships were not improving with the Parish Council being hindered in considering its proper business. It was, therefore, suggested that the Committee consider two options to deal with the problem:-

• Offer dispute resolution "intervention"

Use of a consultancy firm led by a former senior officer at the Standards Board for England working on five phased areas of work.

The indicative cost of this intervention was $\pounds 8,000$ and this cost would be covered by the Parish Council.

The Monitoring Officer recommended that this intervention be offered to the Parish Council

Abolish or merge the Parish Council with another Parish Council

In order to abolish or merge a Parish Council the Borough Council must undertake a community governance review and in order to abolish an existing Parish the Borough Council must show that community governance review was in response to "justified, clear and sustained local support" from the area inhabitants.

This would be an option of last resort.

In addition, it was noted that Phil Beavers, Independent Person, who had been working with Anston Parish Council had agreed to attend the next meeting. He outlined the current situation and the problems that were continuing. Whilst the option to offer dispute resolution intervention would be welcomed by some, the problems were caused by a small minority.

Despite all the work that had been done so far the complaints against certain members of the Parish Council continued. It was now up to the electorate of Anston to make any changes to the Parish Council membership at the forthcoming elections in May. It was, therefore, suggested that Phil Beavers, Independent Person, attend the first meeting of the Parish Council after the election and report back to the Standards Committee on the outcome.

The Committee considered the two options on the table and considered them both in detail.

The Committee noted the position with the Yorkshire Branch of the National Association of Local Councils who had been asked to lobby the Government about the sanctions that could be imposed against Parish Councillors.

The Committee suggested that any further work with Anston Parish Council be delayed until the outcome of the May elections was known.

Resolved:- (1) That the options to resolve issues arising at Anston Parish Council be placed on hold until the results from the May election were known.

(2) That Phil Beavers, Independent Person, attend the next meeting and first meeting of the newly elected Anston Parish Council and report his findings back to the Standards Committee in due course.

B23 OUTCOME OF STANDARDS HEARING REGARDING THE ALLEGED BREACH OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT

Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Fletcher, Investigating Officer, which detailed the outcome of the Standards Hearing which took place on the 23rd February 2015, in relation to an

alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct by a Parish Councillor at Anston Parish Council, where it was alleged he assaulted a member of the public by slapping him across the face, after the Annual Parish Meeting held on 29th April, 2013.

The original hearing was adjourned on the 20th November, 2014 to allow the Parish Councillor the opportunity to obtain legal representation, to have an independent observer present (not being a person who attended the Annual Parish Meeting on 29th April 2013) and the opportunity to discuss the case with the Independent Person, David Waxman.

As such the final hearing of this matter took place on 23rd February, 2015 the Parish Councillor chose not to attend the hearing

The Panel concluded that the Parish Councillor's conduct at the Annual Parish Meeting was within the scope of the Code of Conduct.

As the Panel found that the Code of Conduct did apply to the Parish Councillor in those circumstances, it then considered whether his actions were in breach of the Code of Conduct. Having heard and considered the evidence, the Panel was satisfied that on 29th April 2013 the Parish Councillor did assault a member of the public and, thereby, was in breach of the Code of Conduct.

The Panel was satisfied that in assaulting a member of the public, the Parish Councillor did not treat that person with respect and was seeking to bully him, which was in direct contravention of the Code.

The Panel was also satisfied that the Parish Councillor's aggressive behaviour at the Annual Parish Meeting brought both the office of the Parish Councillor and Anston Parish Council into disrepute.

The Panel considered the sanctions that would be appropriate in this case which they unanimously agreed.

The Committee were asked to consider the possibility of publicising the decision and were in agreement that the notice of this hearing should be published in some form.

(1) Resolved:- (a) That the sanctions imposed by the Panel at the hearing be noted.

(b) That the appropriate action be taken to ensure these sanctions were implemented.

(2) Recommended:- That Council approves that details of the decision and the surrounding circumstances be published.

B24 REPORT ON THE GOVERNMENT INTERVENTION

Consideration was given to the report presented by Jacqueline Collins, Monitoring Officer, which set the details of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government and the Secretary of State for Education's Directions under Section 15(5) and (6) of the Local Government Act 1999 and Section 497A(4B) of the Education Act 1996 in relation to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council to secure its compliance with the best value duty and to secure that the Authority's children's social care functions were performed to the required standard.

The report set out in detail the nature of the Directions, introduced the Commissioners, their roles, powers to be exercised and the decisionmaking and accountability of the Commissioners, roles of the Leader, Cabinet and Members, appointment of statutory officers, appointment to other bodies, Directions to the Authority, duration of the intervention and order moving Rotherham Council to all out elections from 2016.

The representations made by the Council requested further information from the Department for Communities and Local Government relating to the constitutional implications and practical operation of the proposed intervention.

The Committee asked a number of questions relating to the roles of the Commissioners, the current status of the Council's Confidential Reporting Policy or "whistleblowing", which had been picked up in the Jay and Casey reports and which was also raised at the Joint Consultative Committee with the Trades Unions.

Resolved:- (1) That the contents and effects of the Directions dated 26th February, 2015 be noted.

(2) That the appointed Commissioners in the exercise of their functions as described in the Directions dated 26th February 2015 be fully supported.

(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING URGENT ITEM IN ORDER TO SHARE THE DETAILS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM AN ADVISORY PANEL OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS)

B25 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act (as amended March, 2006) (information relates to an individual).

B26 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ADVISORY PANEL OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS

Jacqueline Collins, Monitoring Officer, reported on the Advisory Panel of Independent Members which had met earlier today to consider whether two separate complaints relating to breaches of the Code of Conduct should be investigated further.

The Chair of the Advisory Panel, Peter Edler, explained how the Panel had considered the details of the complaints.

The Panel were unanimous in their decision on whether to refer the allegations to the Standards Committee for further investigation.

Resolved:- That the recommendation to the Standards Committee to investigate the allegations about the behaviour and use of language and the disclosure of confidential information be noted.

B27 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Standards Committee take place at the Town Hall, Rotherham on Thursday, 11th June, 2015, commencing at 2.00 p.m.

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS

1.	Meeting:	Standards Committee
2.	Date:	11 th June 2015
3.	Title:	Update from the Monitoring Officer on the Handling of Complaints
4.	Directorate:	Resources

5. Summary

To update the Committee with regard to the handling of complaints of breaches of the Code of Conduct.

6. Recommendations

That the Committee notes the steps that have been taken to resolve the complaints.

7. Proposals and Details

7.1 Since the previous Committee meeting, the following steps have been taken to consider and respond to allegations that the Code of Conduct for Elected Members has been breached.

<u>Update</u>

7.2At the previous meeting of the Committee a report was submitted stating that a Parish Councillor had complained that another Parish Councillor had disclosed confidential information.

This was referred to the Assessment and Hearing Panel who requested that an investigation be undertaken.

7.3 Also at the previous meeting there was a complaint that the same Parish Councillor had not treated fellow Councillors with respect.

This was also referred to the Assessment and Hearing Panel who requested that an investigation be undertaken.

Both of these cases will be referred to a Consideration and Hearings Panel.

New Complaints

7.4A complaint by a voluntary organisation that a Parish Councillor had used his position to stop funding for a project.

The Monitoring Officer looked into this matter further. She concluded that the decision was a properly considered political decision and therefore it was not appropriate for her to interfere with the decision.

7.5A complaint by a Parish Councillor that another Parish Councillor had prevented him from raising a concern at a Parish Council meeting.

The Monitoring Officer took the view that proceedings at Parish Council meetings were a matter for the Clerk and Parish Council and took no further action on the matter.

7.6A complaint by a staff member of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council that a Member of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council had made inappropriate comments.

The Monitoring Officer spoke to the Councillor who explained that he meant his remarks to be jocular. The Member apologised to the member of staff. The Monitoring Officer does not intend to take this matter any further.

7.7 A complaint by a member of the public that a member of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council had failed to respond to correspondence.

The Monitoring Officer looked into the matter, the Councillor has now responded therefore the file will be closed.

7.8A complaint by a Parish Councillor that another Parish Councillor had called her a liar and called the Standards Committee a 'shambles and 'kangaroo court'.

The Monitoring Officer asked for comments from the Parish Councillor about the allegations made against him, by letter on two occasions but has received no reply.

Therefore the matter will be discussed with the Independent Person and a further report will be provided orally at the meeting.

8. Finance

None

9. Risks and Uncertainties

It is the Standards Committees statutory duty to enforce the Code of Conduct. If this does not happen the Standards regime could fall into disrepute.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

Standards Committee – Responsibility for promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct.

11. Background Papers and Consultation

Where appropriate, consultation has taken place with the Independent Person. Complaints file.

Contact Name: Jacqueline Collins, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, telephone 01709 8255768 or e-mail jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS

1.	Meeting:	Standards Committee	
2.	Date:	11 th June 2015	
3.	Title:	Anston Parish Council Update	
4.	Directorate:	Resources	

5. Summary

To inform members of the decision of Anston Parish Council at their meeting on 16th March 2015 following a report by the Monitoring Officer to the Standards Committee on 12th March 2015.

To ask members to consider what, if any, further action should be taken.

6. Recommendations

To consider whether to take further action in respect of Anston Parish Council or to keep the matter under review.

7. Proposals and Details

Background

- 7.1 At the last meeting of the Committee, a report by the Monitoring Officer was considered in relation to concerns in respect of Anston Parish Council. The minutes of the meeting are enclosed with this agenda.
- 7.2 Members decided to put the matter 'on hold' and review after the election and to ask Mr. Phil Beavers, Independent Person, to attend the first meeting of the newly elected Anston Parish Council and report his findings back in due course. Mr. Beavers will address the Standards Committee at the meeting.

Present Position

- 7.3 The Parish Council Elections were uncontested and, therefore, the persons mentioned in Appendix 1 were automatically re-elected. Two longstanding members of the Parish Council resigned.
- 7.4At the meeting of the Parish Council on 16th March 2015 the Parish Council considered the report of the Monitoring Officer the minutes of that meeting are at Appendix 2. Mr. Beavers attended the new Council meeting on 18th May and will report back to the meeting.
- 7.5 Since the last meeting of the Standards Committee there have been two further complaints about Anston Parish Council members. One complaint was not considered to be a breach of the Code and the other one arose out of a previous hearing of a complaint by the Hearings and Assessment Sub-Committee. This matter will be discussed with the Independent Person and an update will be provided at the meeting.
- 7.6 The suggestion of offering dispute resolution 'intervention 'to the Parish Council which was agreed at the last meeting of the Standards Committee was put to the Parish Council meeting on 16th March 2015. However, no decision has been minuted in this regard.

Conclusion

- 7.7 There does appear to be reduction in the number of complaints to the Standards Committee. As the Independent Person will report, the behaviour at the last meeting of the Parish Council seems to have improved on that of previous meetings.
- 7.8No decision has been made by the Parish Council relating dispute resolution intervention.

8. Finance

When investigations into allegations of breaches of the Code are required, there is a cost in officer time. The dispute resolution intervention would cost around $\pounds 8,000$ payable by the Parish Council.

9. Risks and Uncertainties

The Standards Committee needs to be mindful of the need to have an overview of the standards of behaviour by Anston Parish Councillors and take appropriate but proportionate action in this regard.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

Standards Committee – upholding ethical behaviour

11. Background Papers and Consultation

Minutes Anston Parish Council 16/3/15 Council Constitution Files held by the Monitoring Officer

Contact Name: Jacqueline Collins, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, telephone 01709 8255768 or e-mail jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk

Appendix 1

NOTICE OF UNCONTESTED ELECTION

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Election of Parish Councillors for The North Ward of Anston Parish Council

I, Jacqueline Collins being the Returning Officer at the above election, report that the persons whose names appear below were duly elected Parish Councillors for The North Ward of Anston Parish Council.

This declaration is made in accordance with Rule 14 (2) of the Local Elections (Parishes and Community) (England and Wales) Rules 2006.

Name of Candidate	Home Address	Description (if any)
JEPSON	1 Rydal Close, Dinnington,	Independent
Clive Robert	Sheffield, S25 2TX	
MACHIN	96 Rackford Road, North Anston,	Independent
Ivan	Sheffield, S25 4DF	
MANSHIP	53 Worksop Road, Woodsetts,	
Myles Robert	Rotherham, S81 8RW	
SADLER	40 The Oval, North Anston,	
Christine	Sheffield, S25 4BY	
TARMEY	2 Limekilns, North Anston,	Independent
Drew Simon	S25 4FB	
THORNTON	49 The Oval, North Anston,	Independent
Stuart	Sheffield, S25 4BX	
VERNON	22 Ullswater Close, North Anston,	Independent
Paul	Sheffield, S25 4GH	

Dated 10 April 2015

NOTICE OF UNCONTESTED ELECTION

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Election of Parish Councillors for The South Ward of Anston Parish Council

I, Jacqueline Collins being the Returning Officer at the above election, report that the persons whose names appear below were duly elected Parish Councillors for The South Ward of Anston Parish Council.

This declaration is made in accordance with Rule 14 (2) of the Local Elections (Parishes and Community) (England and Wales) Rules 2006.

Name of Candidate	Home Address	Description (if any)
IRELAND	4 Lilac Close, South Anston,	Independent. Current Parish
John Thomas	Sheffield, S25 5GN	Council Chairman
JARVIS	14 High Ash Drive, South Anston,	Independent
Gordon	Sheffield, S25 5HJ	
MATTHEWS	20 Orchid Way, South Anston,	Independent
Philip Joseph	Sheffield, South Yorkshire,	
	S25 5JA	

Dated 10 April 2015

ppendix 2

ANSTON PARISH COUNCIL

Consecutive page number C14/030

COUNCIL MEETING

DRAFT ELECTRONIC COPY, final approved and signed original held on file

Minutes of a Council Meeting held on Monday 16th March 2015

Present were Councillors Ireland (Chairman), Baker, Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Crowther, Dalton, Jarvis, Jepson, StJohn, Thornton and Wardle.

In attendance: Clerk to the Council - M Gazur, and twenty-six members of the public.

This meeting followed on from a public session which lasted from 7:30 p.m. to 7:50 p.m.

122/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burton, O'Brien and Stonebridge.

123/14 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS INTERESTS

Clir StJohn declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 v), a request from Dinnington High School for a grant, as Clir StJohn is a governor at the school. Clir Thornton declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, breach of Code of Conduct be a member, as he is the subject of the adjudication.

124/14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16th FEBRUARY 2015

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of the Parish Council held on the 16nd February 2015 be confirmed as a true and accurate record of the proceedings.

125/14 MINUTES OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON THE 16th FEBRUARY AND 4th MARCH 2015

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings of the Finance and General Purposes Committee held on the 16th February and 4th March 2015 be received.

126/14 BREACH OF CODE OF CONDUCT BY MEMBER

A motion to hear this matter in the confidential section was not supported. FOR: Cllrs Baker, Jarvis, Jepson. AGAINST: Cllrs Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Crowther, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. Recorded vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

RESOLVED: that the report on the findings of the RMBC Standards Committee and Hearing Panel be received.

RESOLVED: that Cllr Thornton be formally censured. FOR: Cllrs Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Crowther, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. AGAINST: Cllrs Baker, Jarvis, Jepson. Recorded vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

RESOLVED: that Cllr Thornton be removed from the Facilities Working Group. FOR: Cllrs Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Crowther, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. AGAINST: Cllrs Baker, Jarvis, Jepson. Recorded vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

RESOLVED: that the Council's previous resolution that Cllr Thornton be removed from all committees, sub-committees, and from all outside appointments to which he had been appointed or nominated, be reaffirmed. FOR: Cllrs Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Crowther, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. AGAINST: Cllrs Baker, Jarvis, Jepson. Recorded vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

Council Meeting - 16/3/15

Consecutive page number C14/031

RESOLVED: that Cllr Thornton undertake suitable training and that advice be sought from the RMBC as to what would be suitable. FOR: Cllrs Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Crowther, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. AGAINST: Cllrs Baker, Jarvis, Jepson. Recorded vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

RESOLVED: that Cllr Thornton apologise to the Council and to members of the public. FOR: Cllrs Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Crowther, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. AGAINST: Cllrs Baker, Jarvis. Recorded vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

127/14 <u>REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER IN RESPECT OF ISSUES</u> <u>ARISING AT ANSTON PARISH COUNCIL</u>

A report dated 12th March 2015 makes recommendations which could result in an 'intervention', merger or abolition of the Parish Council.

Mr Beavers discussed the document and explained the position. Members thanked Mr Beavers for his time.

128/14 ANNUAL PARISH MEETING

RESOLVED: that the date of 13th April at 7:00 p.m. be agreed.

129/14 STATUTORY DECLARATION RE No 8 THE GREEN

RESOLVED: that the Statutory Declarations be acknowledged and that a suitable Deed be drawn up by the solicitor. FOR: Cllrs Beck, Bridges, Brindley, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. AGAINST: Cllr Thornton. Recorder vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

130/14 ALLOTMENT COMPETITION

RESOLVED: that allotment holders who are also councillors are eligible to be entered in the 'best allotment' competition.

RESOLVED: that Standing Order 1 b) be suspended for fifteen minutes in order to allow planning application RB2015/0174 to be considered.

131/14 PLANNING

i) Planning lists:

List 7 - no items for the civil parish of Anston.

List 8 – item 0154 (extension, 25 Netherthorpe Way, NA) – was considered not to be contentious.

List 8 – item 0174 (Church and car park, Common Road, NA) – **RESOLVED:** that the Parish Council does not object. FOR: Cllrs Bridges, Dalton, Ireland, StJohn, Wardle. AGAINST: Cllrs Baker, Crowther, Jarvis, Jepson, Thornton. As there was an equality of votes the Chairman used his casting vote to vote FOR. Recorded vote requested by Cllr Thornton.

132/14 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on Monday 20th April 2015 commencing at 7.30pm in the Parish Hall, Ryton Road, North Anston.

The meeting finished at 9:45 p.m.

Council Meeting - 16/3/15

Page 2 of 2

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS

1.	Meeting:	Standards Committee	
2.	Date:	11 th June 2015	
3.	Title:	R v Spencer Flower	
4.	Directorate:	Resources	

5. Summary

To inform members of a recent conviction of a Councillor under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011. The offence related to failing to declare a pecuniary interest.

The Councillor received a 6 month conditional discharge and was ordered to pay £930 costs.

6. Recommendations

That the Standards Committee notes the conviction.

7. Proposals and Details

7.1 Councillor Flowers was Leader of Dorset County Council and was convicted of failing to declare his interest in a company named Synergy Housing Ltd (SHL).

7.2 This was a company that provided social housing and would be affected by the Council 'Core Strategy'. Despite the fact that Councillor Flowers was a Non-Executive Director of SHL, he did not declare this to the Council meeting deciding the Core Strategy and he participated and voted at the meeting. A copy of the judgement is at Appendix 1.

7.3 The case is important for several reasons

- 1. This is the first prosecution under this Section of the Localism Act 2011.
- 2. The case reinforces the fact that it is the Councillors own responsibility to ensure that he declares interests appropriately.
- 3. The case advises Councillors to seek the Monitoring Officers advice when unsure.
- 4. The Councillor committed an offence even though there was no discernible benefit accruing to him.

8. Finance

None

9. Risks and Uncertainties

This case demonstrates the importance of seeking the correct advice before making decisions.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

Standards Committee – Ethical Framework.

11. Background Papers and Consultation

Case report, Members Code of Conduct

Contact Name: Jacqueline Collins, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, telephone 01709 8255768 or e-mail jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk

NONX

East Dorset Magistrates Court

R v Spencer Flower

1. In this case the defendant has pleaded not guilty to one requisition under Sections 31 (1) and (4) and 34 (1) (b) and (3) of the Localism Act 2011hereafter referred to as "The Act"

The requisition reads:

On the 25th February 2013 at Dorset, (Spencer Flower) was present at a meeting about the East Dorset Core Strategy and had a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter considered at that meeting and without reasonable excuse, participated in the vote taken at that meeting.

The Provisions within The Act are found at Chapter 7 sections 30-34.

30 Disclosure of pecuniary interests on taking office

(1) A member or co-opted member of a relovant authority must, before the end of 28 days beginning with the day on which the person becomes a member or co-opted member of the authority, notify the authority's membering officer of any disclosable person interests which the person has at the time when the notification is given.

(2) Where a person becomes a member or co-opied member of a relevant authority as a result of re-election or ro-appointment, subsection (1) applies only as regards disclosable permiary interests not entered in the authority's register when the notification is given.

(3) For the purposes of this Chapter, a pecuniary interest is a "disolosable pecuniary interest" in relation to a person ("M") if it is of a description specified in regulations made by the Secretary of State and either----

(a) it is an interest of M's, or

(b) it is an interest of-

(i) M's spouse or olvil partner,

(il) a person with whom M is living as husband and wife, or

(iii) a person with whom M is living as if they were eivil partners,

and M is aware that that other person has the interest.

(4) Where a member or co-opted member of a relevant authority gives a notification for the purposes of subsection (1), the authority's

31 Pecuniary interests in matters considered at meetings or by a single member

(1) Subsections (2) to (4) apply if a member or co-opted member of a relevant authority-

(a) is present at a meeting of the authority or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint subcommittee of the authority,

(b) has a disclosable pecuntary interest in any matter to be considered, or being considered, at the meeting, and

(c) is aware that the condition in paragraph (b) is met.

(2) If the interest is not entered in the authority's register, the member or co-opted member must disclose the interest to the meeting, but this is subject to section 32(3).

(3) If the interest is not entered in the authority's register and is not the subject of a pending notification, the member or co-opted member must notify the authority's monitoring officer of the interest before the end of 28 days beginning with the date of the disclosure,

(4) The member or co-opted member may not-

(a) participate, or participate further, in any discussion of the matter at the meeting, or

(b) participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on the matter at the meeting,

but this is subject to section 33.

(5) In the case of a relevant authority to which Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 applies and which is operating excentive arrangements, the reference in subsection (1)(a) to a committee of the authority includes a reference to the authority's excentive and a reference to a committee of the executive,

(6) Subsections (7) and (8) apply If-

(a) a function of a relevant authority may be discharged by a member of the authority acting along,

(b) the momber has a disclosable permiary interest in any matter to be dealt with, or being dealt with, by the momber in the course of discharging that function, and

(o) the member is aware that the condition in paragraph (b) is met.

(7) If the interest is not entered in the authority's register and is not the subject of a pending notification, the member must notify the authority's monitoring officer of the interest before the end of 28 days beginning with the date when the member becomes aware that the condition in subsection ($\underline{O}(\underline{b})$ is met in relation to the matter.

(8) The member must not take any steps, or any further steps, in relation to the matter (except for the purpose of enabling the matter to be dealt with otherwise than by the member).

(9) Where a member or co-opied member of a relevant authority gives a notification for the purposes of subsection (3) or (7), the authority's monitoring officer is to cause the interest notified to be entered in the authority's register (whether or not it is a disclosable pecuniary interest).

(10) Standing orders of a relevant authority may provide for the exclusion of a member or co-opted member of the authority from a meeting while any discussion or vote takes place in which, as a result of the operation of subsection (4), the member or co-opted member may not participate.

(11) For the purpose of this section, an interest is "subject to a pending notification" if-

(a) under this section or section 30, the interest has been notified to a relevant authority's monitoring officer, but

(b) has not been entered in the authority's register in consequence of that notification.

33 Dispensations from section 31(4)

(1) A relevant authority may, on a written request made to the proper officer of the authority by a member or co-opied member of the authority, grant a dispensation relieving the member or co-opted member from either or both of the restrictions in section 31(4) in cases described in the dispensation.

(2) A relevant authority may grant a dispensation under this section only if, after having had regard to all relevant circumstances, the authority---

(a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited by section 31(4) from participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion of the body transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business,

(b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on the body transacting any particular business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business,

(c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the authority's area,

(d) if it is an authority to which Part 1A of the Local Government Act 2000 applies and is operating executive arrangements, considers that without the disponsation each member of the authority's executive would be prohibited by section 31(4) from participating in any particular business to be transacted by the nuthority's executive, or

(e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation.

(3) A dispensation under this section must specify the period for which it has effect, and the period specified may not exceed four years.

(4) Section

34 Offences

(1) A person commits an offence if, without reasonable excuse, the person---

(a) fails to comply with an obligation imposed on the person by section 30(1) or 31(2), (3) or (7),

(b) participates in any discussion or vote in contravention of section 31(4), or

(c) takes any steps in contravention of section 31(8).

(2) A person commits an offence if under section 30(1) or 31(2), (3) or (7) the person provides information that is false or misleading and the person—

(a) knows that the information is false or misleading, or

(b) is reckless as to whether the information is true and not misleading.

(3) A person who is guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding lovel 5 on the standard sonlo.

(4) A court dealing with a person for an offence under this section may (in addition to any other power excrolsable in the person's case) by order disqualify the person, for a period not exceeding five years, for being or becoming (by election or otherwise) a member or co-opted member of the relevant authority in question or any other relevant authority.

(5) A prosecution for an offence under this section is not to be instituted except by or on behalf of the Director of Public Prosecutions.

(6) Proceedings for an offence under this section may be brought within a period of 12 months beginning with the date on which evidence sufficient in the opinion of the prosecutor to warrant the proceedings came to the prosecutor's knowledge.

(7) But no such proceedings may be brought more than three years-

(a) after the commission of the offence, or

(b) in the case of a continuous contravention, after the last date on which the offence was committed,

(8) A certificate signed by the prosecutor and stating the date on which such evidence came to the prosecutor's knowledge is conclusive evidence of that fact; and a certificate to that effect and purporting to be so signed is to be treated as being so signed unless the contrary is proved.

2. The court has not been addressed as to "reasonable excuse" but has considered JB v *Director of Public Prosecutions* [2012] EWHC 72

(Admin) a case dealing with a breach of an Anti Social Behaviour Order in the course of that judgment the court looked at "reasonable excuse" as it is applied across legislation:

14. The defence of "reasonable excuse" is found in a large number of statutory provisions. We were helpfully provided by Miss Whitehouse and Mr Jonas, at our request, with other instances of the defence arising and the view expressed by the Courts upon the ambit of the defence. These included, in addition to statutes specifically referred to below, s.7(6) of the Road Traffic Act 1988 (*R v Lennard* (1973) 57 Cr App R 542), s 9 (1) of the Provention of Terrorism Act 2005, s. 113 of the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (*McMillan v HM Advocate* [2010] HCJAC 103), s.5(5) of the Protection from Harassment Act 1997 (*R v Evans* [2005] 1 Cr App R 546), s.42A (1) of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004, s80(4), (6) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (*Polychronakts v Richards & Jerrom Ltd* [1997] BWHC Admin 885), s.6(1) of the Bail Act 1976, s.14J of the Pootball Spectators Act 1989, and s.139 (1)-(3) of the Criminal Justice Act 1988 (*R v Jolie* [2004] 1 Cr App R 3).

15. It is clear from the decision of the Supreme Court in $R \vee G$ [2009] UKHL 13, [2009] 1 AC 43 (in the context of s.58(3) the Terrorism Act 2000) and the Court of Appenl Criminal Division in $R \vee AY$ [2010] 2 Cr App R 15 (in the same context) that what constitutes a reasonable occuse is essentially a question which is dependent on the circumstances of each case in the context of the offence to which it relates – see in particular the judgment of Lord Rodger at paragraph 81 in G and paragraph 25 of the judgment of Hughes LJ in AY. As Miss Whitehouse submitted, it may not be helpful to draw analogies with cases where it has been decided a reasonable excuse arose: see the observation of Elias LJ in $R \vee Unah$ [2011] 2 Cr App R 32 at paragraph 8 (in the context of s.25 (5) of the Identity Cards Act 2006).

16. We were referred by Mr Jonas to $R \vee Cugullere$ (1961) 45 Cr App R 108 where the Court of Criminal Appeal held that the offence under s 1(1) of the Prevention of Crimes Act 1953 of having an offensive weapon in a public place without lawful authority should be read as requiring the Crown to prove that the defendant knowingly had the weapon with him. However, this is of no assistance, as the court was concerned with proof of knowledge for the purpose of proving possession: see Nicholson at paragraphs 11 and 12. The same observation applies to $R \vee MeNamara$ (1988) 87 Cr App 246, possession of dangerous drugs and to the requirement under s.58 of the Torrorism Act where the Crown has to prove that the defendant is aware of the nature of the information contained in the relevant document (see paragraphs 46-7 of G).

17. In my judgment section 1(10) does not require the Crown to prove a specific mental olement on the part of a defendant at the time he committed the acts which constitute the breach of an ASBO. However, if the issue of reasonable excuse arises in any given case a defendant can raise his state of mind at the time of the alloged breach since the state of mind will usually be relevant to the issue of reasonable excuse. As the effect of s.1(10) is to criminalise conduct that would otherwise not be orininal (of paragraphs 10 and 11 of the judgment in *Charles*), it would not be right, on principle, to exclude matters that go to a defendant's state of mind (such as forgotfulness or a misapprehension about the meaning of the order or an accidental breach). In any event, the decision in *Nicholson* makes clear that the defendant's state of mind may, if the circumstances warrant, be taken into account,

3. In this case the prosecution and defence had agreed a bundle of evidence and a bundle of agreed witness statements, in addition the court heard from acting Detective Inspector Boyle for the prosecution and from the Defendant with a number of written character references for the defendant.

4. There are a number of matters that are not in dispute. As of the 25th February 2013 the Defendant held positions of elected office as a Councillor at East Dorset District Council ("EDDC") and Dorset County Council. The Defendant was a Non-Executive Director of Synergy Housing Limited ("SHL") from the date of his appointment in 2004 until the 24th September 2013, he was not paid a salary but received remuneration payments from SHL a total of £29,920 for the years 2010 to 2013. He ceased from this role at SHL at that time as he had (under the SHL rules) served the maximum permitted three terms of three years. SHL is a charity that exists to provide homes for those in need. No dividends are paid to shareholders. SHL as a charity cannot make a profit.

5.On the 15th May 2011 the Defendant as a member of EDDC completed a "General Notice of Registerable Interests" form which was countersigned by Keith Mallett on the 19th May 2011. Keith Mallett was at that time the Monitoring Officer and the Head of Legal Services covering EDDC and Christchurch Borough Council.

6.Sections 31 and 34 of The Act came into force on the 7th July 2012.

7.On the 19th June 2012 the Defendant attended a training session in respect of elected members' individual responsibilities and the requirement to register pecuniary interests. On the 7th July 2012, the Defendant completed a "Registration of Pecuniary Interests" form that was submitted to BDDC. That document set out what was considered to be disclosable pecuniary interest, the Defendant listed interests in Dorset County Council- elected office, Dorset Fire Authority and SHL. On the 7th July the Defendant completed a similar form for Dorset County Council.

8.In his role as a Non Executive Director of SHL the Defendant attended a meeting of SHL New Homes Committee held on the 7th June 2011. The

minutes contain reference to negotiations between SHL and the Homes and Communities Agency and reference to properties owned by SHL in Cuthbury Close in Wimborne. The site has now been adopted for development under the Core Strategy process.

9. The Crown rely upon the assertion that, SHL having acquired the Cuthbury Allotments site in Wimborne, SHL entered into an agreement with a local building firm Wyatt Homes Ltd, to enable Wyatt Homes to purchase the site in the event that it became land allocated for housing under the Core strategy. That type of agreement would be proper and lawful and both SHL and Wyatt would be entitled to enter such a proposal. There is mention of this proposal in Keith Mallett's statement. However, the court has not been shown this document and more importantly does not know the date of this agreement or the precise terms. It is asserted by the Crown that the terms of the legal rights set up between SHL and Wyatt allowed for existing flats owned by SHL situated in Cuthbury Close to be demolished, and so offering up better development opportunities such as belter access to the Cuthbury site, in exchange for which Wyatt would provide SHL with replacement modern affordable housing units on those allotments. The Crown maintain that Wyatt Homes hold the rights over the Cuthbury allotments site, which allow them to purchase the site in the event of the site becoming developable land allocated for housing development in the emerging Core Strategy,

10.The Core Strategy as set out in Mr Mallett's statement of the 6 May 2014, "is the primary document in the Local Plan, setting out the Council's major planning strategy and policies for the period up to 2028. The Core Strategy is a joint document covering Christchurch and East Dorset. The Core Strategy has been through significant consultation stages..." In a document before the court headed Decision Making and Public Consultation Process of Christchurch and East Dorset which went through at least thirty stages from 2005 to Spring 2014 when the Local Plan was Formally Adopted.

For the purposes of this case the significant stage is the Full Council meeting on the 25 February 2013 where Item 10 of the Agenda was to consider whether the Core Strategy should be submitted to the Secretary of State. The Defendant was present at that meeting, he accepts that he spoke in support at that meeting, he answered questions from two members of the public and he voted in favour. The vote was recorded 23 in favour, 4 votes against and 6 abstentions, as set out in Mr Mallett's statement 6 May 2014.

11.At the meeting of the 25 February 2013 the Pre-Submission Consultation paper which covered the period 2 April -25^{th} April 2012 was available. In that document at WMC 1 were proposals:

"New neighbourhoods could be built at Cuthbury Allotments, including Cuthbury Close and Wimborne Football Club and at St Margaret's Close, to the west of Wimborne.

This would involve:

The provision of about 170 new homes.

Use of part of the Cuthbury areas for possible extension of Victoria Hospital, and/or provision of a new medical centre.

A green corridor along the River Stour."

Paragraph 2.20 of this document under the title of Housing reads as follows:

"DCP representing Wyatt Homes Ltd- support the proposal, including the St Margaret's Close option although their client has no interest in this place of land. They argue that the Option will deliver affordable housing and will replace the unattractive existing housing part of the site, will provide replacement allotments, relocate the football club..."

Two bullet points below the following entry:

"Synergy Housing Association- See no reason to disagree with the Local Authority's assessment and findings in each case. (Comment applicable to all Wimborne housing proposals)

12. When the Defendant attended a voluntary interview with the police he was asked about Cuthbury Close at Wimborne, he said he knew where the site was and that it was adopted as part of the Core Strategy, he went on to say it was one of the non-controversial sites. Later in the interview he is asked:

Officer 518: "Okay, The reason we're asking the questions about Cuthbury Gardens is because Synergy has an interest in-... Cuthbury Close. There's some social housing as you come across Julian's Bridge.

Defendant: It might do, I don't know. I wouldn't know. I wouldn't know all the locations of every house that Synergy has had involvement in. No way I'd know that. Officer 650: In the Core Strategy document that was put out by East Dorset District Council were you the Leader of the Council at that time, June12?

Defendant: Yeah.

Officer 650: Yes so that's gone out, the consultation about that particular Core Strategy site and within the documents there's reference to Synergy Housing and-

Defendant; No, I've never seen that. I wouldn't go looking for that in there to be honest. I wouldn't see it.

Later on the Defendant was asked about the meeting of the New Homes Committee in June 2011 when the Cuthbury site came up for discussion. He replied "I'm not going to remember that long ago."

Officer 518: Isn't it incumbent upon you, then, as Leader of the Council-a Council member- as any votes that take place or any meetings that take place and particularly around the point of the Core Strategy which is a very controversial document that there should be at some point a pause 'hang on', before I get involved in this, this particular vote, this particular meeting, just need to check that I'm not going to hamstring myself by doing something I shouldn't be doing?

Defendant: that could apply to any member.

Officer 650; Yes.

Defendant:- with any land interest, any interest developments at all. What we did we didn't get any blanket dispensation coz you do get blanket dispensations sometimes.

Officer 650: Yes because it's Poll tax and things like that or Community Tax.

Defendant; 'Things like setting the Council tax because the government didn't draft their legislation properly so it left a point where if you've got land in the area, you couldn't determine your own tax, so you get a dispensation saying that you can. But I've always believed –and I still believe- that the Core Strategy was based around that principle of the strategic use of land, did not involve any aspects around land ownership. I don't think that would've and bearing in mind of course and even if as it says there's an interest that's linked to the officers who determine that the piece of land is suitable for redevelopment, not me or any other member."

Further on in the interview:

Officer 650:" And at the time you participated in that vote, was it in your mind that you were aware that Synergy had an Interest in Cuthbury?

Defendant: No, not at all because as I said, we only ever saw it as allotments. I've got, I have no recollection of that. Had I done so, obviously I would've had to get advice from my Monitoring Officer.

Officer 650; You put a form in saying you've got an interest in Synergy but what my understanding of Localism is, you wouldn't be able to participate in the vote.

Defendant: Mhm.

Officer 650: You'd have had to say "Actually because I've put a form in and Synergy have got an interest in Cuthbury."

Defendant: Well I didn't, I didn't associate the Core Strategy and that land with Synergy, It's just too far apart. It's (a) there's a period of time and there's no connection between that document and the Core Strategy paperwork.

13.As part of the agreed evidence before the court, there is a schedule headed 'EDDC Declaration of Interest Forms completed by Cllr Spencer Flower. This covers a period between 02/08/2005 to 25/06/2013 over 70 entries, three of those after the Act came into force.

14. The Defendant gave evidence. He is a man of Good Character and the court directs itself accordingly when considering his evidence. The court has had sight of a number of character references from a number of people who speak very highly of the abilities, experience and hard work that he is conscientious and has given many years of public service.

The Defendant's evidence was that he started from fairly humble beginning. He spent many years in engineering rising to Managing Director, he worked for some twenty four years in that industry. He became involved in politics at a local level starting at his Parish council. Over the course of a number of years he served on many Councils, including local County Councils and he was eventually to be voted leader of Dorset County Council. He attended a large number of meetings in the various roles that he undertook. As Non Executive Director of SHL he was aware the company had many thousands of properties with sites across Dorset and other counties, they employed many hundreds of staff. His role as a Non Executive Director was to ensure that SHL had good governance through the business. Across all his roles he had some 700-800 meetings a year. That is a considerable amount of work. In preparation for these meeting he would receive papers and documents that he might need to consider prior to that meeting. The Court accepts by the nature of the volume of material that the Defendant had to deal with that he would not read every page line by line.

15.It was clear from the Defendant's evidence that he was aware of the Localism Act he attended the training, he disclosed his interests. He was aware of the role of Monitoring Officer, he was aware of the Dispensations from section 31 (4). He and others had course to apply for dispensations when it became clear that as the Legislation was drafted none of the Council members would be able to vote on Council Tax matters if they owned property in the area. It seems to be accepted by the Prosecution and Defence that Parliament could not have intended Council members being unable to consider Council Tax matters when the Act was brought into force.

16. The Defendant over his long time in public office was aware of the long and slow process of the Core Strategy, starting way back in 2005. As a result of the 2010 election, his evidence was that effectively the DCC and the District Councils, had to start all over again with the work on that process.

17. The Defendant approached the meeting on the 25 February 2013 with a detailed knowledge of the process of the Core Strategy, the importance of the Core Strategy moving through many stages. At the meeting of the 25 February 2013, there was to be a vote that the Core Strategy should proceed to the next stage and for the Secretary Of State to consider it and decide whether it should proceed further. It was not in the Defendant's mind that it immediately related to planning matters or to particular pieces of land.

18.In cross examination the Defendant was reluctant to admit that he read documents. He was asked, in connection with the statements and the bundle of evidence, prepared for the hearing, had he read them. He said that he had looked at them and had to be pressed many times as to whether he had actually read them. He finally admitted he had. The court came to the conclusion that the Defendant was trying to distance himself from material that was relevant to his decision making. The Defendant maintained that he was not someone that considered all the detail he looked at the bigger picture. The court noted that he had attempted to

....

distance himself from discussions that had taken place at SHL concerning Cuthbury Close in the interview with the police.

19. The issue for the court to determine is did he have a reasonable excuse to take part in the meeting as he had already disclosed his pecuniary interest in SHL. The Defendant took the view that the matters at the meeting concerning the Core Strategy was of a broader nature and did not concern detailed issues of planning and ownership.

20. The Court considers that the Defendant should have prior to the meeting taken time to consider his position. The Localism Act makes it clear that having declared his interest in SHL he could not take part in that meeting. He could have obtained a dispensation, he knew they existed and had as others had made use of such a dispensation in connection with Council Tax. The legislation places the onus on the member to make the necessary disclosure, which he had already done. The defendant needed to carefully consider his position, it was not unreasonable for him to consult the Monitoring Officer. The court has seen evidence that there were occasions that the Monitoring Officer would notify a number of members of potential issues arising at a meeting from the pecuniary interests the members had declared. However, it is the court's view that the onus clearly remains on the member throughout to deal with matters. The facts were that at the meeting on the 25 February 2013 the Defendant was prevented from taking part by the terms of the Act. Without obtaining a dispensation he could not take part in that meeting. The meeting was considering the Core Strategy, SHL had put in a response to consultation, SHL owned land that was being considered and was a part of the details contained in the Core Strategy, the Defendant had attended meeting of SHL where the long term use of the land at Cuthbury Close had been discussed. It is not a reasonable excuse to effectively fail to consider those matters in the defendant's knowledge. The Core Strategy document had been going through the process of consultation for some time, SHL had made representations in that document and to assert that the Core Strategy had no relevance to the pecuniary interest in matters considered at a meeting as set out in paragraph 31 of the Act is incorrect. There was a positive duty upon the Defendant under section 31 (4) not to participate and not to vote.

21. The Defendant failed to consider the effect of his notification under the disclosure of pecuniary interests, failed to consider the Core Strategy document, failed to take into account the matters under discussion at SHL New Homes Committee on the 8 June 2011. Whilst his participation in the meeting on the 25 February 2013 cannot on the ovidence before the court lead to the conclusion of any direct benefit to him, the Localism Act makes it clear he should not take part or vote at that meeting. He has failed to satisfy the court that what he did amounted to a reasonable excuse. The court is satisfied so that it is sure that the defendant is guilty of this offence.

Source Source (Magistratos Courts) Nicholls

30/1/15